Ch. 349

[136.603] EDUCATION; COMMUNITY COLLEGES; REDES-IGNATION OF STATE JUNIOR COLLEGES AND STATE JUN-IOR COLLEGE BOARD. Each state junior college now in existence is hereby redesignated as a community college and every college hereinafter established pursuant to Minnesota Statutes, Sections 136.60 to 136.70 shall be likewise designated as a community college. The state junior college board is hereby redesignated as the state board for community colleges.

Sec. 2. In preparing the next edition of Minnesota Statutes, the revisor of statutes shall substitute for the words "state junior college" the words "community college"; for the words "junior college" the words "community college"; and for the words "state junior college board" the words "state board for community colleges" wherever they appear in Minnesota Statutes.

Approved May 19, 1973.

CHAPTER 350—S.F.No.1233

An act relating to veterans; regulating the appointment, term and compensation of veterans service officers; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 197.60, Subdivisions 1, 2 and 3.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 197.60, Subdivision 1, is amended to read:

197.60 VETERANS; SERVICE OFFICERS; APPOINTMENT; COMPENSATION. Subdivision 1. The county board of any county may, or the county boards of any two or more counties acting pursuant to the provisions of section 197.602, may appoint a veterans service officer and may provide necessary clerical help, office space, equipment, and supplies for him, together with reimbursement for mileage and other traveling expenses necessarily incurred in the performance of his duties; and may appoint one or more assistant veterans service officers who shall have the qualifications prescribed in section 197.601, subdivision 1. The assistant veterans service officer may exercise all the powers, and shall perform the duties, of the veterans service officer, subject to his direction and control, and shall be subject to all the provisions of sections 197.60 to 197.606 relating to a veterans service officer. Every county officer and agency shall cooperate with the veterans

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.

service officer and shall provide him with information necessary in connection with the performance of his duties.

Sec. 2. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 197.60, Subdivision 2, is amended to read:

Subd. 2. Except as otherwise prescribed in sections 197.60 to 197.606, the term of appointment of a veterans service officer appointed pursuant to this section shall be two years for four years with the first twelve months being a probationary period, unless removed for cause upon written charges and after a hearing thereon.

Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 197.60, Subdivision 3, is amended to read:

Subd. 3. Except as otherwise prescribed in sections 197.60 to 197.606, the county board shall fix the compensation of the veterans service officer and assistant veterans service officers which shall be paid in the same manner and at the same time as the county officers. The county board may fix the compensation of the veterans service officer at a level commensurate with other county officials with the same level of responsibility.

Approved May 19, 1973.

ι

CHAPTER 351-S.F.No.1332

[Coded in Part]

An act relating to flood plain management; amending Minnesota Statutes 1971, Sections 104.01, by adding a subdivision; 104.03, Subdivision 1, and by adding a subdivision; 104.04, Subdivision 3, and by adding subdivisions; and Chapter 104, by adding a section.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1971, Section 104.01, is amended by adding a subdivision to read:

<u>Subd. 4.</u> FLOOD PLAIN MANAGEMENT. In furtherance of the policy stated in subdivision 3, the legislature further declares that flood plain management ordinances are to be given primary consideration in the reduction of flood damage in Minnesota and that alternative methods for reducing flood damage may not be carried out before adoption of flood plain management ordinances

Changes or additions indicated by underline, deletions by strikeout.